
--

.........'" 

l..u Alull 

CM~ . 

AReader in Feminist Theory I~• ...., 

EDITED BY 


-' 




Preface 

The idea for this volume occured several years ago when I taught my first grad­
uate course in feminist theory. No one text included many of the essays I viewed 
as marking important turning points in feminist theory debates. Like many teach­
ers who encounter such a dilemma I put together a "course packet" for teaching. 
While there were many collections already available in Women's Studies and even 
in feminist theory, many of these seemed oriented to a student with less back-. 
ground than those I was preparing to teach. Many of these volumes offered lots 
of "snippets" from famous writers, rather than essays in their entirety. These 
kinds of volumes might be useful for a first and second year student, but seemed 
less appropriate for a more advanced undergraduate or graduate student who 
wanted to be exposed to an author's ideas in the form that the author had chosen. 
Also, many of the available collections seemed organiz.ed around topics, either of 
women's oppression or of types of feminist theory. While, again, these can be 
useful schemas for introducing students to the field of Women's Studies or fem­
inist theory, ther seemed less appropriate for more sophisticated students who 
wanted some sense of changes within feminist theory over time. 

Two features of this volume follow from this original motivation. For one, 
most of the essays are full length essays or cha pters. For the sake of producing a 
manageably siz.ed book I did have to shorten a few of the longer essays. Those 
selections that have been shortened from their original size are: "Introduction" to 

http:organiz.ed


Contents 


Preface 

Introduction 

in any 
:nted, 
ystem 

Part 1 Early Stiltements 

SIMONE DE BEAUVOIR 

7 

11 

"Introduction" to The Second Sex 

2 SHULAMITH FIRESTOKE 19 

The Dialectic of Sex 

GAYLE RUBIN 27 

The Traffic in Women 
Notes on tbe "Political &01Z01llY" ofSex 

4 THE COMBAHEE RIVER COLLECTIVE 63 

8 

1 
1 
1 

5 

A Black. Feminist Statement 

WEl'DY W. WILLIAMS 

The Equality Crisis 
Some Refkai<ms on Culture, Courts, and Feminism 

71 

ix 



r 

"" 


Part 2 	 With and Against Marx 

6 HEIDI HARTMANN 

The Unhappy Marriage of Marxism and Feminism 
TlYUlllrds Il More Progressive Union 

MICHELE BARRETT 


Capitalism and Women's Liberation 


8 LINDA NICHOLSON 


Feminism and Marx 

Integrating [(jnship with the &onomic 

Part 3 	 Gynocentrism 


Women sOppression, l#imen sIdentity, 


and Women sStandpoint 


? 	 RADICALESBIANS 


The Woman Ider:tified Woman 


10 	 CATHARINE A. MACKINNON 


Sexuality 


II 	 NANCY CHODOROW 


The Psychodynamics of the Family 


12 	 CAROL GILLIGAN 


Woman's Place in Man's Life Cycle 


13 	 NANCY C. M. HARTSOCK 


The Feminist Standpoint 

Developing the Ground for Il Specifically 

Feminist Historical Materinlism 


14 	 PATRICIA HILL COLLINS 

Defining Black Feminist Thought 

Part 4 	 Theorizing Differencel 

Deconstrtu:ting Identity 

IS 	 MONIQUE WITTIG 

One is Not Born a Woman 

!6 	 ELSA BARKLEY BROWN 

"What Has Happened Here" 
The Politics ofDifference in Women sHistory 

and Feminist Politics 


T93 


97 


123 

131 

147 

153 

158 

181 

198 

216 

241 

261 

265 

272 

17 NORMA ALARC6N 

The Theoretical Subject(s) of Tbis Bridge Ca, 
and Anglo-American Feminism 

18 JUDITH BUTLER 

Imitation and Gender Insubordination 

Part 5 The Question ofEssentWism 

19 LUCE IRIGARAY 

"This Sex Which is Not One" 

20 LINDA ALCOFF 

Cultural Feminism versus Post-Structuralis~ 
The ldentitygrisir in Feminil·t Theory 

21 	 GAYATRI SPIVAK WITH ELLEN ROONI 

"In a Word"; Interview 

22 	 NANCY FRASER 

Structuralism or Pragmatics? 
On Discourse Theory and Feminist Politics 

23 	 UMA NARAYAN 

Contesting Cultures 
"'Westernization, " Respect For Cultures, and Tbi 



3 

7 
11 NORMA ALARCON 288 

The Theoretical Subject(s) of This Bridge Cal/ed My Back 
and Anglo-American Feminism 

18 JUDITH BUTLER 300 
Imitation and Gender Insubordination 

Part> The Question ofEssentialism 317 

19 LUCE IRIGARAY 323 
"This Sex Which is Not One" 

20 LINDA ALCOFF 330 
Cultural Feminism versus Post-Structuralism 
The Idrotity.qrisis in Femini>'C Theory 

11 GAYATRI SPIVAK WITH ELLEN ROONEY 356 
"In a Word": Interview 

22 NANCY FRASER 379 

1 

Structuralism or Pragmatics? 
On Discourse Theory and Feminist Politics 

13 	 UMA NARAYAN 396 
Contesting Cultures 
"Westernization," Respect For Cultures, and Third-World Feminists 


	Cover
	cp
	d1
	d2
	d3

