SECOND WAVE

A Reader in Feminist Theory

EDITED BY

LINDA NICHOLSON Norma Alarcon

Linda Alcott

Michèle Barrett

Elsa Barkley Brown

Judith Butter

Nancy Chodorow

Patricia Hill Collins

The Combabee River Collective

Simone de Beauvoir

Shulamith Firestone

Nancy Fraser

Carol Gilligan

Heidi Hartmann

Nancy C. M. Hartsock

Luce Irigaray

Catharine A. MacXinnon

Uma Narayas

Linda Nicholson

Radicalesbians

Ellen Rooney

Gayle Rubin

Gayatri Chakravorty Spivak

Wendy W. Williams

Monique Wittig

Preface

The idea for this volume occured several years ago when I taught my first graduate course in feminist theory. No one text included many of the essays I viewed as marking important turning points in feminist theory debates. Like many teachers who encounter such a dilemma I put together a "course packet" for teaching. While there were many collections already available in Women's Studies and even in feminist theory, many of these seemed oriented to a student with less background than those I was preparing to teach. Many of these volumes offered lots of "snippets" from famous writers, rather than essays in their entirety. These kinds of volumes might be useful for a first and second year student, but seemed less appropriate for a more advanced undergraduate or graduate student who wanted to be exposed to an author's ideas in the form that the author had chosen. Also, many of the available collections seemed organized around topics, either of women's oppression or of types of feminist theory. While, again, these can be useful schemas for introducing students to the field of Women's Studies or feminist theory, they seemed less appropriate for more sophisticated students who wanted some sense of changes within feminist theory over time.

Two features of this volume follow from this original motivation. For one, most of the essays are full length essays or chapters. For the sake of producing a manageably sized book I did have to shorten a few of the longer essays. Those selections that have been shortened from their original size are: "Introduction" to

Contents

	Ticlacc	1.7
	Introduction	I
Part	t 1 Early Statements	7
1	SIMONE DE BEAUVOIR	11
	"Introduction" to The Second Sex	
2	SHULAMITH FIRESTONE	19
	The Dialectic of Sex	
3	GAYLE RUBIN	27
	The Traffic in Women	
	Notes on the "Political Economy" of Sex	
4	THE COMBAHEE RIVER COLLECTIVE	63
	A Black Feminist Statement	
5	WENDY W. WILLIAMS	. 71
	The Equality Crisis	
	Some Reflections on Culture, Courts, and Feminism	

P	art 2 With and Against Marx	93
6	HEIDI HARTMANN The Unhappy Marriage of Marxism and Feminism Towards a More Progressive Union	97
7	MICHÈLE BARRETT Capitalism and Women's Liberation	123
8	LINDA NICHOLSON Feminism and Marx Integrating Kinship with the Economic	131
Pa	Women's Oppression, Women's Identity, and Women's Standpoint	147
ò	RADICALESBIANS The Woman Identified Woman	153
10	CATHARINE A. MACKINNON Sexuality	158
11	NANCY CHODOROW The Psychodynamics of the Family	181
12	CAROL GILLIGAN Woman's Place in Man's Life Cycle	198
13	NANCY C. M. HARTSOCK The Feminist Standpoint Developing the Ground for a Specifically Feminist Historical Materialism	216
14	PATRICIA HILL COLLINS Defining Black Feminist Thought	241
Par	t 4 Theorizing Difference/ Deconstructing Identity	261
15	MONIQUE WITTIG One is Not Born a Woman	265
!6	ELSA BARKLEY BROWN "What Has Happened Here" The Politics of Difference in Women's History and Ferninist Politics	272

17	NORMA ALARCÓN	288
	The Theoretical Subject(s) of <i>This Bridge Called My Back</i> and Anglo-American Feminism	
18	JUDITH BUTLER	300
	Imitation and Gender Insubordination	
Part	5 The Question of Essentialism	317
19	LUCE IRIGARAY	323
	"This Sex Which is Not One"	
20	LINDA ALCOFF	330
	Cultural Feminism versus Post-Structuralism	
	The Identity Crisis in Feminist Theory	
21	GAYATRI SPIVAK WITH ELLEN ROONEY	356
	"In a Word": Interview	
22	NANCY FRASER	379
	Structuralism or Pragmatics?	
	On Discourse Theory and Feminist Politics	
23	UMA NARAYAN	396
	Contesting Cultures	
	"Westernization," Respect For Cultures, and Third-World Feminists	